Plan Commission Sub Committee

of the City of Onalaska

Tuesday, January 19, 2016




The Meeting of the Plan Commission Sub Committee of the City of Onalaska was called to order at 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, January 19, 2016.  It was noted that the meeting had been announced and a notice posted at City Hall.

Roll call was taken, with the following members present:  Skip Temte, City Engineer Jarrod Holter, Ald. Jim Bialecki
Also Present:  Interim Land Use and Development Director Katie Aspenson
Item 2 – Approval of minutes from previous meeting
Motion by Skip, second by Jarrod, to approve the minutes from the previous meeting as printed and on file in the City Clerk’s Office.

On voice vote, motion carried.
Item 3 – Public Input (limited to 3 minutes per individual)
Ald. Bialecki called three times for anyone wishing to provide public input and closed that portion of the meeting.

Consideration and possible action on the following items:

Item 4 – Review and Consideration of an amendment to the Unified Development Code (UDC) regarding the Mobile Home District (Title 13, Chapter 2, Section 8)
Katie said this is an amendment to the Mobile Home District to bring it into conformance with State of Wisconsin Statutes.  The proposed changes include:
· Remove references to the Mobile Home Park License and fees and insert language into Section 7-17-2 of the Onalaska Code of Ordinances, as well as the City’s Fee Schedule.

· Modification of zoning district name to Residential – Manufactured and Mobile Home District (R-MMH District).

· Updated definitions.

· Minimum acreage increased to fifteen (15) acres for a mobile home community and minimum space dimensions for individual manufactured and/or mobile homes defined.

· In lieu of a Mobile Home Developer’s Permit, the City will require a Site Plan Permit for any new or expansion to a mobile home community, with approvals required by the Plan Commission and Common Council.

· Updated references to State Uniform Dwelling Code and Electrical Code.

· Removal of duplicative regulations as needed.

Katie referred to a memo included in commission members’ packets from Attorney Amanda Jackson, who covered three questions raised at the Plan Commission level.  Katie noted that commission members’ packets also include the proposed changes and a final ordinance as to what it would look like if all the proposed changes are approved.
Motion by Ald. Bialecki, second by Skip, to move to a public hearing at the January 26 Plan Commission meeting review and consideration of an amendment to the Unified Development Code (UDC) regarding the Mobile Home District (Title 13, Chapter 2, Section 8).
On voice vote, motion carried.

Item 5 – Review and Consideration of a substantial alteration determination for the Nathan Hill Estates Subdivision Planned Unit Development (PUD) for 402-412, 415, 422-432, and 442-452 Coronado Circle (Lots 1, 2 & 3 of Certified Survey Map 1661047) and 415 Coronado Circle (Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map 1601242), and 462-468 Timbercrest Drive, submitted by Chris Meyer of Dream Builders of Wisconsin LLC, 1589 Medary Lane, Onalaska, WI 54650 on behalf of Brian Miller of Nathan Estates LLC, 1820 Tahoe Place, Onalaska, WI 54650 (Tax Parcels #18-5955-0, 18-5955-2, 18-5955-6, 18-5955-7 & 18-5955-8)
1. Applicant shall abide by all requirements and conditions of previous Drainage and Stormwater Plan approvals and with previous subdivision, plat and PUD approvals for Nathan Hill Estates.

2. Rear yards to maintain a 10-foot buffer along rear property line for drainage purposes.

3. The addition of decks will restrict future accessory structures.

4. Homeowner’s Association or Condominium Association will be established to address maintenance, repair, and replacement of Coronado Circle, the buildings, including all common areas and green spaces, stormwater management/easement areas, as well as any ownership or use restrictions.  Additionally, the Homeowner’s Association document shall include:

a. Annual contribution from each property for property taxes, repair and replacement fund;

b. A provision that at least two (2) years property taxes be held by Homeowner’s Association at all times;

c. The Homeowner’s Association shall reserve the right to lien each property if an owner defaults on such homeowner’s payments due to the association; and

d. The Homeowner’s Association shall provide a statement of outstanding fees due and annual fees anticipated at the request of the owner or owner’s realtor (collectively, the “City Requirements”).

All Homeowner’s Association or Condominium Association documents shall be recorded with the La Crosse County Register of Deeds prior to any land transfers.  The Planning Department shall be provided with a copy of all Homeowner’s Association or Condominium Association documents intended for recording for confirmation of inclusion of the City Requirements.  Failure to include the City Requirements shall cause revocation of all permits for the development and shall cause no new permits to be issued.  Following recording of such documents, the recorded copies should be placed on file with the City of Onalaska Planning Department.  No amendment to the Homeowner’s Association or Condominium Association document shall occur without a delivery of the amendment to the Planning Department.
5. Submittal of a Preliminary/Final and Subdivision Plat for review and approval by the Plan Commission and Common Council.  All abutting property lines to be modified to centerline of the Coronado Circle easement.  All drainage, access and utility easements shall be reflected in the Plat.
6. Creation and recording of legal documents to define ownership, access easements, drainage easements, utility easements (both for public water main, hydrant and private service connections) and maintenance of Coronado Circle.

7. The final lift of asphalt is required for the private street known as Coronado Circle. The City will require financial security be provided to the City Engineer by January 27th, 2016 in an amount equivalent to an updated (and City Engineer approved) quote of the work to be completed. The type of security that would be necessary is: a cashier’s check, a prepaid agreement, a bond, or letter of credit from which the City would need to be specifically named as the party that could draw from it if the work is not completed. The final lift shall be installed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer prior to October 1st, 2016 or prior to the occupancy of any of the units (temporary or final occupancy) under construction on the final 6-unit building (422-424-426-428-430-432 Coronado Circle), whichever is sooner.  If the work isn’t completed by such time, the City would have the work completed using the funding from the security.
8. Coronado Circle shall be posted no parking on both sides.  Restriction should be added to the association documents.
9. Owner/developer must pay all fees and have all plans reviewed and approved by the City prior to obtaining a building permit.  Owner/developer must have all conditions satisfied and improvements installed per approved plans prior to issuance of the occupancy permits.

10. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, successors and assigns.  The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not relieve the original developer from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other conditions.

11. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in minutes shall not release the property owner/developer from abiding by the City’s Unified Development Code requirements.
Katie said this item is a proposed change to the Nathan Hill Estates Subdivision PUD; in particular, the Coronado Circle development.  There are seven total properties within this area.  Two parcels are owned by Coronado Villas, which includes Coronado Circle (the private drive itself) and two existing four-plexes located on a single parcel on the northern side of the private drive.  The remaining five parcels are owned by Nathan Hill Estates, LLC.  This includes the three parcels that either have three six-plexes constructed or are under construction and also two parcels in the center island of Coronado Circle that currently are vacant.  Katie said the applicant is proposing to increase the density of the center parcel, going from what is currently allowed (one twindo and one triplex) to two triplexes.  Katie noted that in 2014 the property owner requested a reduction from 24 to 23 residential dwelling units and said this would bring it back up to what previously was approved.  The second change is to modify the PUD and allow the five parcels under control of Nathan Hill Estates to subdivide each as a residential unit.  Each unit would own the lot and have separate ownership in the town home style development.  There would be a total of 24 individual lots, including the three six-plexes and the two proposed triplexes.  All 24 units would be part of a Homeowner’s Association or Condominium Association.  Katie said city staff and city legal counsel have recommended, in addition to the proposed changes, that the private drive be divided along the centerline and that land be given to the abutting properties.  All access, drainage and utility easements would need to be defined, written out and noted on the final plat.  Katie said city legal counsel has offered additional verbiage regarding a Homeowner’s Association and how the city can be protected, and also how to strengthen the homeownership on behalf of the owners.  Katie said there now are 11 conditions of approval tied to the development.
Ald. Bialecki asked Katie if the residents in the neighborhood are aware of what is happening.

Katie said they have been sent a public hearing notice from the City Clerk’s Department.

Ald. Bialecki asked the builders if they understand the Homeowner’s Association proposal.

Christopher Meyer, Dream Builders of Wisconsin

1589 Medary Lane

Onalaska

Chris Mayer stated that “The neighbors are aware of what we’re doing.  [Regarding] the conditions of approval – you probably got a copy of what we put in for a letter – we would like to have a couple things addressed, but I don’t know if this is the proper time to address them.  Chris said that one of the suggestions was to take the parcel, which is the road, and divide it amongst several different owners so each and every homeowner that has property adjacent to the road would become part owner of the road.  Chris said that one of the conditions was to have two years of taxes withheld for the road parcel and  when you have all of those owners as part owners of the road, it’s a little bit difficult to separate the ownership of the road and the taxes of the road from each and every home. Chris said that we would like to see the road stay as owned by the Homeowner’s Association, which would be an LLC, which hasn’t been formed yet but would be formed and the association would collect the taxes (for the road) and would be part of the monthly fees or Homeowner’s Association dues collected and would be banked and having a two-year holding on the road itself would be much easier to do if it was necessary to go forward with the development.
Ald. Bialecki said he would like the city’s legal counsel to provide an opinion regarding the taxes.  Ald. Bialecki said, “If it’s possible to do under this agreement, that’s it’s a two-year period to transition everything over like we would here, I may not have a problem with that.  But to the attorney, in doing that, are we setting any precedent anywhere else now or in the future?  That’s the only question.”

Katie asked Ald. Bialecki if he is questioning whether the city would be setting a precedent by holding two years of taxes.

Ald. Bialecki said yes.

Christopher cited the example of Barson Village, noting there is a similar circle drive there, and also that it is owned by the Condominium Association.  Christopher said it is his understanding that if the [Homeowner’s] Association rules are written the same it could be identical to much of the existing rules for Barson Village.  
Jarrod noted that all the land in Barson Square is owned by the Condominium Association and said, “The problem we have here is that a separate parcel has been made for the road.  If the separate parcel has been made, we don’t want it to go tax delinquent and the city ends up with the roadway.  And that’s what’s going to happen in the future, because they just won’t pay the taxes.  If it can be subdivided back out to the entities so that everyone owns it … That’s the problem we have right now.  We’ve tasked the City Attorney with trying to figure out a way we don’t end up with the street.  Whatever way the attorney says we can come to an agreement and we can get this to work out, I’m not against it.  But it’s going to be up to the attorney to tell us what’s the way to do it.  Right now, having a separate parcel, it’s almost like it’s dedicated right-of-way.  That’s the problem I have right now.  I have no problem if we can find a legal way to get this accomplished.  In Barson Square and all the other condominium developments we have within the city, all the land around the buildings is common land.  They have the road, they have the grass – they have everything.  Here, it’s not.  We need to find a medium where the city does not end up with the street.  That’s the happy medium.”
Skip noted that he had once lived in a Florida community with a Homeowner’s Association and said the association owned the common areas (entrance area, tennis courts, picnic area).  Skip said he had paid taxes for these areas; however, the roads were maintained by the county.  Skip asked, “Why, in this case, are the roads being private rather than being owned by the city?”

Jarrod said that when the development first came in the developer chose to utilize a substandard right-of-way.  The lands were saved, and 60 to 66 feet of public right-of-way was not dedicated as the city typically requires.  Jarrod also pointed out that the street was constructed narrower, to private standards.

Skip asked, “So the developer created a problem here by not putting in the standard size roads and now they’re stuck with this problem that they have to maintain it?”
Jarrod said he is not certain he would describe it as a problem.

Skip said he believes that the roads would be considered common property and not part of the lots.  Skip said, “I think that’s the way it should go [in] that the roads are owned by the association and not by the individual landowners.”

Katie noted she had brought forward city legal counsel’s proposal to the State of Wisconsin plat agency that reviews all plats coming forward and said she had informed the agency that it was the city’s idea to divide the road, assign that land to the different lots and have easements over everything.  Katie said, “The state had said that our  idea is allowable.  It’s approvable.  It’s been done in other communities throughout the State of Wisconsin.  In fact, it’s becoming more common [by] doing the Homeowner’s Association versus the Condominium Association for lending practices.  What the attorney has proposed has, at least in concept, been said it is appropriate by the state plat agency, which is what they would have to file if this was approved because they would be making 24 new individual lots.  That would require the state plat agency to weigh in on it with a preliminary and a final plat.”
Christopher referred to Condition No. 7 and asked that “temporary occupancy” be removed, per his discussion with Jarrod.  Christopher also addressed the lift on the road, noting that the actual road is owned by an entity other than Nathan Hill Estates.  Christopher noted that a condition to put the lift on the road is being attached to Nathan Hill Estates, LLC and asked if this also can be addressed prior to going forward.
Katie noted the condition does not state that Nathan Hill Estates has to do the final lift, but rather that the final lift must be completed.  Katie said the city’s legal counsel had drafted the condition that way knowing that the current property owner does not own the road.  Katie said, “We’re requiring that it be done because otherwise there is no legitimate access.  Because Nathan Hill Estates doesn’t own that road, there are 24 units that wouldn’t have access to it.  So this is one way that we’re requiring that this happen so that the road is complete, and that’s one more reason why we want to divide up the land and send it off to the adjoining parcels – so everybody has full access to get to their home that they’re looking to purchase or rent.”

Christopher said, “Just to be clear, I don’t think we have an issue with putting the lift on.  The owners of the development are here.  I think the issue is setting a precedent of attaching for their development, Nathan Hill Estates, which is separate from the Coronado Villas.  For our development to go forward, something has to happen from a different owner.  They’re willing to do the lift.  It’s just the order of which it’s being done.”
Bill Skemp, Nathan Hill Estates owner

No address given

“As far as the lift is concerned, I don’t understand the issue as far as access goes.  All of the lots are accessible whether the lift is on or not.  The issue of the lift, my understanding was to complete the road after the construction was done so that the road that is ultimately completed, the lift is not destroyed by further construction.  I think the timing is more of the issue than anything else.  From that standpoint, if the lift is required to be done, I think it needs to be pushed back so the construction can be completed, and then the lift completed after the construction is done.  There is no issue here of completing the lift.  The lift is going to be done; we have no problem with that.  The problem is putting a lift on and then having it destroyed by construction to put another lift on or cost us additional funds just because of the timing of getting it on.  So to say that it’s there or needed for access I think is silly.  That’s not correct at all.  It’s just a matter of when it should be done and being done in the proper order.”
Jarrod said, “If we have the financial security to ensure it is done, we can be flexible with the date.  We must make sure that it gets done, and that’s the problem right now.  This should have been done … It’s no different than city streets.  We wait one year, we put them in.  You build all kinds of large houses in this community that are on those city streets.  If we don’t have it done, everybody is occupied and we’ve given all the occupancy, then we’re going to be in the same situation we are with the other two units that are already occupied.”

Bill said, “As far as the financial security, I guess it depends on what you mean by that.  In the past, what has been done is there have been funds that were part with the Coronado and the Nathan Hill that were transferred over so that Nathan Hill would take care of it.  Then there was also a contract with Mathy Construction in regards to Mathy completing it.  So those steps have been taken in regards to making sure it gets done.  Now when you say ‘financial,’ what I’ve heard in the past as far as financial is ‘Give us the money and basically we’ll hold your money so that it gets done.’  I don’t necessarily see why that should be done.  If there’s an issue of getting a contract with Mathy to say that it will be done with Mathy by a certain date, I have no problem with that.”
Jarrod noted that the contract would have to be paid before the work is completed and said, “If you have a contract from Mathy, that doesn’t mean they’re actually going to go out and do the work.”
Bill said, “If we had a contract with Mathy such that Mathy agreed that they would complete the work.  However, Mathy and Nathan Hill worked out that deal, whether funds were paid or not.  But if you had a contract in place that said ‘We would complete this by [a specific] date,’ would that be acceptable?”

Jarrod said he would have to consult with City Attorney Sean O’Flaherty, adding, “It would have to be guaranteed that it would get done.  I don’t know how we would ensure that the contractor was prepaid to make sure that it was done.  The stipulations of the conditions are that it must be done.  It is no different than a plat or anything else we do.  It’s no different than allowing occupancy of the building that you have to have the right electrical outlets in the building.  We want to make sure that the roadway is completed.”
Bill said, “The issue of it being completed, as far as I’m concerned, is a non-issue.”
Jarrod said, “I think everyone is in agreement.  But we want to make of sure that … This development has a track record of not getting the road paved.”
Bill said, “What I would say is, this development has worked with the city in regards to the timing of the pavement all the way through.  It hasn’t been paved because construction has been done.  There’s been changeover in the construction process, and I don’t believe since Nathan Hill has been involved that there’s been any issue whatsoever with the city in regards to doing what the city has asked them to do.”

Ald. Bialecki said, “I’m not so sure we’re ready to move forward on this because normally when these sort of things come before the [Plan Commission] Sub Committee, in advance of the meeting there’s a tentative agreement on any and all conditions between the city and the developer.  It merely gets reviewed for questions by this committee and then forwarded for public hearing.  Here we have something coming in with a potential 11 conditions and now we’re ping-ponging everything back and forth in confusion.  I’m not sure we’re ready to move that forward.”
Katie noted that a public hearing has been scheduled.  Katie also noted that a letter from Christopher included a new date (November 1, 2016) as to when the road would be completed.

Jarrod said November 1 is not a viable completion date because Mathy Construction could be shut down a week after November 1 and there would not be time to schedule the project.  Jarrod said he is committed to a deadline of October 1, but he then suggested perhaps the deadline could be pushed back to October 10.

Bill suggested establishing an October 15 deadline, noting that the project will have been scheduled long before that date.

Jarrod said city staff would have to “get something done” if a date has been scheduled and the contractor does not show up.

Katie asked if a request is being made to change the date in Condition No. 7 from October 1 to October 15.

Bill said yes.

Katie said this change can be made and it will appear in the packet for the January 26 Plan Commission meeting.

Motion by Ald. Bialecki, second by Skip, to advance to the January 26 Plan Commission meeting review for a public hearing and consideration of a substantial alteration determination for the Nathan Hill Estates Subdivision Planned Unit Development (PUD) for 402-412, 415, 422-432, and 442-452 Coronado Circle (Lots 1, 2 & 3 of Certified Survey Map 1661047) and 415 Coronado Circle (Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map 1601242), and 462-468 Timbercrest Drive, submitted by Chris Meyer of Dream Builders of Wisconsin LLC, 1589 Medary Lane, Onalaska, WI 54650 on behalf of Brian Miller of Nathan Estates LLC, 1820 Tahoe Place, Onalaska, WI 54650.

On voice vote, motion carried.

Item 6 – Review and Consideration of a rezoning request filed by Steven Jirsa, 1024 Monroe Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 to rezone the property at 1024 Monroe Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 from Public & Semi-Public (P-1) District to Single Family and/or Duplex Residential (R-2) District (Tax Parcel #18-1187-0)
1. Rezoning Fee of $300.00 (PAID).

2. Any future improvements to this parcel will be subject to additional City permits (i.e., building permits).
3. Owner/developer shall pay all fees and have all plans reviewed and approved by the City prior to obtaining a building permit.  Owner/developer must have all conditions satisfied and improvements installed per approved plans prior to issuance of the occupancy permits.

4. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, successors and assigns.  The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not relieve the original developer from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other conditions.

5. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in committee minutes shall not release the property owner/developer from abiding by the City’s Unified Development Code requirements.
Katie said this is a request for a rezoning from P-1 to R-2.  The applicant owns the property that is under review.  The residence was constructed in 1966, and it is considered to be non-conforming because of the use.  Katie said the purpose of the rezoning is to remove the non-conforming status, which would occur if the property was rezoned to R-2.  A majority of the residences surrounding the property are zoned R-2.  Katie said staff has put forward five conditions of approval and noted a public hearing has been scheduled for the January 26 Plan Commission meeting.
Motion by Ald. Bialecki, second by Skip, to move forward for a public hearing at the January 26 Plan Commission meeting review and consideration of a rezoning request filed by Steven Jirsa, 1024 Monroe Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 to rezone the property at 1024 Monroe Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 from Public & Semi-Public (P-1) District to Single Family and/or Duplex Residential (R-2) District.

Skip asked why the property was zoned P-1.

Ald. Bialecki said it is possible there once was an intent to expand the church property.  However, this expansion never came to fruition.

Steve Jirsa

1024 Monroe Street

Onalaska

Steve told the committee he also does not understand why his property was zoned P-1, adding he was not aware that it was zoned as such until he attempted to refinance the property.  Steve said his home is a single-family dwelling.
Skip asked if Steve will be charged a Park Fee.

Katie said staff will research this.
Skip explained to Steve that when a citizen rezones a property to residential, the city’s ordinances state one might have to pay a Park Fee.  Skip said he wants to ensure that Steve will not have to pay this fee.

On voice vote, motion carried.

Item 7 – Reconsideration of a request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow the operation of a child care center at 1001 Quincy Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 in a Public & Semi-Public (P-1) Zoning District, submitted by Andy LeFebre on behalf of Rivers Harvest Church/Rivers Harvest Inc., 1001 Quincy Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 (Tax Parcel #18-697-0)
1. Conditional Use Permit Fee of $150.00 (PAID).

2. Site Plan Permit required for any alteration to the existing parking lot, building footprint or accessory structure.

3. Fencing to comply with standards set forth in Section 13-6-10 of the Unified Development Code.

4. All signs require permits.

5. Owner/developer shall pay all fees and have all plans reviewed and approved by the City prior to obtaining a building permit.  Owner/developer must have all conditions satisfied and improvements installed per approved plans prior to issuance of occupancy permits.

6. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, successors and assigns.  The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not relieve the original developer from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other conditions.

7. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in Plan Commission Sub-Committee Minutes shall not release the property owner/developer from abiding by the City’s Unified Development Code requirements.

8. Property owner to enter into an agreement in form and substance acceptable to the City regarding payment for services (PILOT).
Katie said the applicant had requested that the Common Council review Condition No. 3 regarding the installed fence location.  The Common Council sent back the CUP to the Plan Commission and also added an eighth condition of approval regarding a PILOT agreement.  The Plan Commission tabled this item until the January meeting cycle at its December 15 meeting.  Katie noted that Andy LeFebre is attending today’s meeting and referred to the eight conditions of approval included in commission members’ packets.
Andy LeFebre, Pastor of Rivers Harvest Church

1001 Quincy Street

Onalaska

“First of all, I wanted to talk about the fencing because the fencing is going to have to be dealt with no matter what is decided on the daycare center.  I don’t know if you still have the pictures that I sent in your packets.  I made some extra copies I can give to you as far as the fencing.”

Ald. Bialecki requested a set of photographs.

Andy noted that he had shown some examples of lighting, and he also noted he had copied some examples of fences that are located on city sidewalks.  Andy noted that safety concerns had been raised the last time he appeared before the commission and said there have been instances where the city has placed fences along sidewalks.  Andy noted that Rivers Harvest Church’s fence is brown and said a suggestion was made to either place lighting or strips on the posts so the fence would not have to be moved.  Andy said it is his hope that the fence could be kept along the sidewalk.
Ald. Bialecki said he might be open to allowing that to happen.  Ald. Bialecki also noted that concerns had been raised over pedestrians falling and injuring themselves on the fence because the area is dark.

Andy said that is not accurate, noting that there is indeed lighting in this area.  Andy admitted that the lighting is not bright enough and said he had suggested placing permanent lights on the post.

Katie noted that the ordinance requires a 3-foot setback and said this does not follow that.  Katie said this is why it originally went to the Plan Commission as a request and stated, “We’re leaving it up to the Plan Commission to make the determination if the fence should move or not.”

Ald. Bialecki asked if a PILOT has been worked out.

Katie said discussions have begun between the city’s legal counsel and Rivers Harvest Church and its attorney.  However, Katie said, “We have not been able to come forward as to whether or not the PILOT is agreeable at this time.”

Ald. Bialecki suggested not placing this item on the January 26 Plan Commission meeting agenda.  This will allow time for discussions regarding the PILOT to continue, and the fencing may be addressed at the same time when this item returns before the Plan Commission.

Andy asked if he may be allowed to discuss the PILOT.

Ald. Bialecki said he believes discussions regarding the PILOT should be between the city’s legal counsel and the church’s legal counsel.  Ald. Bialecki told Andy he may make statements if he so chooses, but it is doubtful the Plan Commission Sub Committee will respond without legal counsel present.
Andy said he wants to discuss the PILOT because “no one is coming up with a solution for us.  I just want to give the background.  We submitted this, we started it, and then the rules changed.  That’s part of the issue for the church.  Suddenly now we were approached by the Mayor and three others [who] said ‘Why don’t you sign this?’  That was after the process already started.  That being said, that’s just a grievance.  The PILOT doesn’t take into consideration we’ve been labeled ‘Commercial Daycare,’ and I want to straighten that out.  We are still a nonprofit running a nonprofit daycare.  I think Katie got it right here in the notes by not listing it as a commercial daycare.  There is a difference because we are going to teach our kids scriptural values.  We’re going to maybe have music that’s scriptural.  But also, it’s run under the church.  It’s not run as a commercial ‘daycare.’  Other daycares – I did check on this – other daycares in the city are not paying a PILOT fee.  Another Alderman thought they were.  He told me they were.  I said, ‘I’m pretty sure they’re not,’ otherwise the Mayor would have said so.  They are not; we double-checked that.  Part of it is a fairness thing.  We thought, ‘This isn’t fair.  Somebody that’s been here for 40 years is getting by with nothing.’  Now we’re having to pay a $2,000 fee.  So you can understand our struggle.  The YMCA gets free rent there at the schools and doesn’t pay a fee.  Christian Chapel, First Lutheran, Connect Church – none of them have fees.  That being said, as a nonprofit we’re doing something different than, for example, Red Balloon is.  Red Balloon is just running a daycare.  We sent out missionaries.  We have a ‘River of Recovery’ for addictions.  We teach youth, children.  The list could go on.  We fed over 1,000 people at the park [last] summer.  We’re doing a lot of things that people are donating for, and we survive by donations.  So there’s a difference between someone that’s living for this and having it run as a commercial entity, and someone who is nonprofit and trying to help the church out to do other things for the gospel purposes.
That being said, I feel like a fair compromise … I want to give it to mainly you, Jim, because it doesn’t seem like we’re going anywhere.  This is what I came up with:  a fee for the city that seems fair.  I’m going to hand it to each of you.  For example, the Red Balloon is about the same size, and they’re paying around roughly $2,000.  If they are a nonprofit, they’re not doing the same thing.  They’re not a church.  By the way, we asked the City Attorney to give us a list of what churches can do, because why do these other churches not pay it?  Is there a reason why they don’t have, let’s say, a Conditional Use to pay a fee as well?  Maybe because it’s already under the possibility of churches that churches can have daycares without even applying for a Conditional Use.  We have not yet heard back from the [City] Attorney.  But here is a compromise on the side.  They’re asking $1,965 as a PILOT for us for the church.  But the hours that the actual daycare is being used is only 60 hours a week.  So roughly 36 percent of it is being used as a childcare, so 36 percent of the $1,965 is $707.  I thought that was a reasonable compromise for the city that they would get their fee.  And in looking it up – this is just background [because] I’m not an attorney – and looking online at some of the cases, it had to be a reasonable fee.  We’re mainly paying for police and fire, I believe, and $2,000 just seems unreasonable.”
Ald. Bialecki said he will refer Andy’s proposal to the city’s legal counsel to consider and then make a recommendation back to the Plan Commission.  Ald. Bialecki also said he is unfamiliar with the three daycare centers that are not paying fees and the reasons why they are not paying them.  Ald. Bialecki said he is aware of only one other church (New Hope Fellowship)  that has entered into a PILOT with the city.

Andy noted he had spoken with the pastor of New Hope Fellowship and stated that it is not a PILOT agreement.

Ald. Bialecki acknowledged that is a service fee.

Andy said it is a service fee for use of the parking lot.

Ald. Bialecki reiterated that he will refer this matter to the city’s legal counsel.
Andy asked why the fence is tied to the PILOT agreement.

Ald. Bialecki said he can refer discussion regarding the fence to the January 26 Plan Commission meeting.

Andy said it is an issue separate from the daycare.

Motion by Ald. Bialecki, second by Skip, to refer to the January 26 Plan Commission meeting a request to reconsider the relocation of a fence 3 feet back from its current location at 1001 Quincy Street, Onalaska, WI 54650.

Skip said, “I have to fully agree with your standpoint, but I feel this is beyond our purview. … That’s why I back Jim up on the fact that we need to go [through] your legal counsel and our legal counsel and get it worked out.  Why the other churches aren’t being charged, that’s not right.  Either you should not be charged or they should.”

Andy said, “It’s just a fairness issue.”

Skip agreed with Andy and reiterated this matter must be addressed by each party’s respective legal counsel.

Ald. Bialecki said he believes the term “service fee” should be utilized in place of PILOT.

Andy suggested making the fee $500 for each church if it is primarily for police and fire.

Ald. Bialecki said there must be a consistent policy for everyone.

On voice vote, motion carried.

Item 8 – Consideration of a request to extend the Final Plat submittal requirement for one year, as requested by Kevin Fry, on behalf of Elmwood Partners, 1859 Sand Lake Road, Onalaska, for the 4th Addition to the Country Club Estates Plat (Tax Parcels #18-3566-100 & 18-4479-0)

Motion by Ald. Bialecki, second by Skip, to approve a request to extend the Final Plat submittal requirement for one year, as requested by Kevin Fry, on behalf of Elmwood Partners, 1859 Sand Lake Road, Onalaska, for the 4th Addition to the Country Club Estates Plat.
On voice vote, motion carried.

Item 9 – Consideration of a request to extend the Final Plat submittal requirement for one year, as requested by Dr. Leo Bronston, on behalf of French Valley, LLC, 1202 County Road PH, Suite 100, Onalaska for the French Valley Neighborhood Plat (Tax Parcels #18-4480-0, 18-4481-0, 18-4482-1, 18-4485-0)

Motion by Ald. Bialecki, second by Skip, to approve a request to extend the Final Plat submittal requirement for one year, as requested by Dr. Leo Bronston, on behalf of French Valley, LLC, 1202 County Road PH, Suite 100, Onalaska for the French Valley Neighborhood Plat.
On voice vote, motion carried.

Item 10 – Update on Village of Holmen Comprehensive Plan Update
Katie said the Village of Holmen, like the City of Onalaska, is going through a Comprehensive Plan Update and noted a copy of the plan can be found in the Planning Department.  The Village of Holmen will hold a public hearing on its Comprehensive Plan Update at 6:30 p.m. on Tuesday, February 23.
Item 11 – Update on Conditional Use Permit for the cell phone tower at 111 Sand Lake Road, Onalaska, WI 54650, applicant R. Shane Begley, 14114 S. Country Circle, Gordon, WI 54838 on behalf of Elinor Thorud (Sand Lake Development, LLC); Brian Meier (Central States Tower); and Verizon Wireless (Tax Parcel #18-767-1)

Katie said Verizon Wireless had applied for a variance, but was denied.  Katie also reported that there is a lawsuit between the City of La Crosse and Verizon regarding the height of the tower.  It has been indicated that the City of La Crosse will defend the Airport Overlay Zoning District heights against the new statutes for the cell phone tower.  Katie said she believes the cell phone tower has been constructed up to 87 feet in the City of Onalaska.
Item 12 – 2015 Development Year End Report

Katie said she will provide greater detail at the January 26 Plan Commission meeting, but she noted that commission members’ packets include all the permits for residential, multifamily and commercial developments; building permits pulled; and all the site plans city staff reviewed in 2015.
Adjournment
Motion by Ald. Bialecki, second by Jarrod, to adjourn at 5:23 p.m.
On voice vote, motion carried.
Recorded by:

Kirk Bey
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